CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN £ 2

By EMB MFG INC. |

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On -NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 -Fax: (519) 699-4144
www.embmfg.com

CR100 Trailer
Chipper Parts Manual

Starting with S/N 2E2US111XDS010001 to
2E9UST110ESO10010
MODELS CR100, CR100P

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

mainfenance

Rage bsos513 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Table of Contents

CR100 Variation Chart............ccccccecnunuunnnennn. 3 Lower Roller..........uoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 22
Frame Detail - Tongue & Jack..................... 4 Upper RoOller......... e 23
Frame Detail - Front...........ccccovvvvvvvevirenenennnnes 5 Hopper Roller Shrouding............cccccceeeeeeeeene 24
Frame Detail - Rear........ccccoevvennreeeeeeennnne. 6 Feed Table ......ccccreeeiiieeiccceeeeeeceeeeeee 25
Frame & Fender Detail ................uueeeeeennnneee. 7 Feed Roller Control Detail........................... 26
AXIE ASS’Y ...t eeeeaaa e 8 WINCH ...t 27
Hub Assembly..........ouueeeeeiieeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 8 Winch Drum Detail .......ccooevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiennnnnnn. 28
Brake Assembly.........ccccceeieiiiiiiinneeeeeeennennnn. 8 Winch Arm ASS’Y ....ccoeieeeieeerneeeeeeeeeeeecessnnnns 28
Engine Carriage.........eeeeiieeicciirnneeeccceneennn. 9 Fairlead Ass’y Detail ..........cccouveveeveneenennnnnes 29
ENGING....oueeeiiiiiieeeeecccrceeeeeeeee e 9 Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder ...................... 29
Engine Compartment Shroud.................... 10 Cylinder Seal Installation............................ 30
Engine Compartment Door ....................... 10 Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder Detail............ 30
Radiator Shroud & Screen Door ................ 11 Flow Divider ASS’Y ....uuuueeceeieiriieereeeneeeeeeeeenns 31
Tank Compartment Shroud ....................... 11 Winch and Roller Lift Hydraulic Controls ... 31
Battery Fuel & Hydraulic Tanks.................. 12 #20DK Seal Kit $20 Side Port ....................... 32
Tank Compartment Tool Tray Detail ......... 13 #20BK Seal Kit .......ccooeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen, 32
Battery Fuel & Hydraulic Tanks.................. 13 #20CK Seal Kit for $20 Inlet Side Port ......... 32
Control Panel ...........veviiiiiiiiiiinnneeeen. 14 #20AK Seal Kit for $20 Work Sections......... 32
Tank Compartment Lid ...........cccceeeeennnnnes 14 Intellifeed Wiring Harness &........................ 33
Discharge Chute .........cccceeievvnnvreeeceennnne. 15 Lights and Brakes Wiring Harness ............. 33
Rotor Housing Rear ...........cccovvveeveeeeeeenennnnne 16 Intellifeed Wiring Diagram #262109........... 34
Rotor Housing Front ............ccccevvvvrrviveenennneee 16 Hydraulic Hose Parts List .........cccceeeeeeeeeneeee 35
Rotor Interlock Latch............ccceveeevevveenennnes 17 Hydraulic Schematic CR100....................... 36
Rotor Interlock Clutch ..............cceeeeennneee. 17 Hydraulic Schematic CR100P..................... 37
Rotor Asembly..........ccueeeeeereeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 18 Label Layout - List.........cccocveeveeiineieinieneeennnens 38
Pulley Shroud ............ccoueerrriiireerreeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 19 Label Layout - Left Side...........cccceveeeeeeeennees 39
Hopper Top / Back View.............uueeeeeennee. 20 Label Layout - Right Side .............ccceeeenn...e. 40
Bypass Valve Detail..........cccccuuunreeeeeeennnee. 20 ACCESSOIIES......uueeeeeeeeeeeeeccennneeeeeeeeeeessssnnnne 41
Hopper Front/ Bottom View........................ 21
Page 2 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct Wallenstein parts are essen-
tial fo prolonging the life of your Wallenstein product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replace-
ment parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.
Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU" for information on a local dealer.

| CR100 Variation Chart |

r
CR Option Qp . :
Hydraulic [Hydraulic
Cross i .
Winch Roller Lift
Referance
M
CR100
o
d
e
| CR100P X X

Page 3 Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

L |5 X/ uteyD Avejes Aing AresH | 60€267 bl
] youms Alejes Aemexeasg | ¢1/167 €l
) #000Z) 481dn0) YouH ,91/52 | 819167 Zl
¥ ONS/G N Y007 XeH [ 19€2/7 Ll
v ONP/E INNYooTxeH | 1/¢eizZ 0l
¥ ONS/E INN Yoo xeH | 1£22/7 6
) ONp/L INNYooTxeH | 1122/7Z 8
¥ ZXONP/E oG XeH | 02/L/Z /
¥ v/g-) X ONS/G Wog XeH | 21917 9
¥ L XONS/E HogXeH | 0LEL/Z g
) WS XONp/L HogxeH | sel1/zZ ¥
] /L X p/g 1Bwwois) Jsqany | 228297 ¢
) 20GYZ801 Jo} Juswpiop Yoer [ £05mz80l Z
] Juswpiapn enbuoy | 2010904 F
30 :o_«a_._ommn_ # Med
d001yD / 001D TIAOW

@ \ g

@g
LD

Mopr 8 9nbuo] - I}Sq Wb

Rev A 280513

Page 4



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

_z_om_ Junopy BuisnoH Jojoy

dO0 1D ‘001D STHAOW

51109 abele) auibug

14 ONS/G 1NN wer 196217 0¢
C |SPealyL lIn4 9 X ONS/S ‘Pu3 poy 1999/7 6¢
14 Z/1-€ X ON8/G Jlog abewed §929.Z 8¢
€ ¥/L-1 X ONg/| ‘Jiog 8buel4 ¢§19.7Z Ll
14 ¥/€ X DN/ ‘liog abueld V1927 4
9 8/G Jaysem jeld 191€.7Z ve
14 092 X ONP/L IN-AY 296¢.Z €¢
[4 C1€ X ONB/E INN-AY 656¢.Z [44
€ ONZ/} INN abuel4 166¢/Z 24
9 ONS/G ‘NN %207 XeH 192217 0¢
[4 p/€-1 X ONS/S )10 XoH L19}17 6}
14 il X p/€ }oulolg Jaqqny [44:1404 8l
¢ | tequy g dweqayiel punoy G0¢19Z Ll
[4 dwe g Jowwol punoy ¢0¢19Z 9l
} Juswipiap Jjiel] 001 HO | ¥OLMO90L Gl
Ao uondiasag #4ed | 4l INOg

juolq - InjeQg Wiy

Rev A 280513

Page 5



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

v ON9L/G NN 8buel | 12627 [\

8 ON9L/G ‘N wer | 1z€2/7 6¢

8 .91/} dwepd esoH sjgnoa | €9v6/7 6y Z Y/l X p/¢ 1owwoin Jeqany | 728297 [3
v | .wXON9L/G Pus pepeaiyl [ 1yi6/Z 8y V| w2/ dwed aup pezusqany | 618297 1€
| [vig X ONOZ-p/ ‘meiog aulyoeiy | 10€8/Z 1y Z dwe7esueo] [ 106197 9¢
v 0l# mauog buiddey-yies | 11,917 oy z dwe ,z Jowwoid punoy | 207192 Ge
/ v/l-L XONg/| og obueld [ z619/7 Sy Z|  pod.zdwetieyep punoy [ 107197 3
z . XONp/L ‘Hog abueld | ¥119/7 vy z 9,9x7/)-zowwoin [erQ | €0119Z 3
¢ 092 X ONy/L INN-NY | 2962/Z [ Z| pad w-9xyi-zwbeno [ 201197 43
v ZLEXONIL/GINN-AY | /662/7 v [ Juswpjep Jojie1L 00449 | #01M0901 13
/ ONgZ/| NN ®buel | 1662/7 Wy L] 00140 ‘Junojy ejeid 8susar | y¥z210904 0¢
A uonduosaq #¥ed | alwos AD uolydiiosaq #¥ed | alwog

d00LdD / 001dD 13AOW

T_om Junojy BuISNoH J0joy _I/

5)109 Junoly JaddoH

Ipay - [Ibjog dWDi4

Rev A 280513

Page 6



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

MODELS CR100, CR100P

Qty

8
8

Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 1
Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC

Description

1060W104 | CR100 Trailer Weldment| 1
1060W105 | Fender Well Weldment | 2

271510
272251

BOMID | Part #

5

51
52
53

Frame & Fender Detail

Page 7 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Axle Ass'y |

See Brake Assemby

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

Part #

Description

Qty

271655

Hex Bolt, 5/8NC x 5-1/2

772261

Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC

272931

Lug Nut, 1/2NF

291124

#12 Torflex 7k 22.5deg xx

291327

ST235/80R16 Radial Trail

291702

Electric Brake, 2x12 LH

291711

3500# Brake Drum 12" Assembly

791712

Electric Brake, 2x12 RH

See Hub Assembly

Hub Assembly |

BOMID | Part# | Description

62 723206 | 25580 Cone and 25520 Cup 1

63 723207 | LM67048 Cone and LM67010 Cup 1

64 728203 | Seal, Single Lip 1

65 272931 | Lug Nut, 1/2NF 8

66 791710 | 35004 Brake Drum 12" 8 on 6-1/2 Bolts | 1

67 791806 | Dust Cap 2.33 Bore 1

Brake Assembly |
Item Part No. Description Qty
791702 LH Complete Brake Assembly 1
791712 RH Complete Brake Assembly (shown) 1

1 036-089-05  |Backing Plate Assembly 1

2 047-107-05  |LH Actuating Lever Arm Assembly 1

2 047-108-05  [RH Actuating Lever Arm Assembly 1

3 027-005-00  |Wire Clip 2

4 046-009-00  |Retractor Spring 2

5 043-004-00  [Adjuster Assembly 1

6 046-018-00  |Adjusting Screw Spring 1

7 046-007-00  |Adjuster Slot Plug 2

8 046-016-00  |Wire Grommet 1

9 005-067-00  [Anchor Post Washer 1

10 006-193-00  |Nut Washer Assembly 5

11 K71-105-00 | Magnet Kit Contains: 7 || Please note: brake parts are not avail-
agnet(whielwire) t {| able from EMB Mfg. Brake part numbers
p | here reference Dexter Axle brake as-

12 K71-048-00 |Shoe & Lining Kit Contains: 1 semblies and are available from your é @S
Primary Shoe & Lining 1 || local auto parts dealer. All brake repair
Secondary Shoe & Lining 1 H
ool Do P 2 —| and .mamtenance_ should be done by a
Shoe Hold Down Spring & Cup 2 quallfled meChamC-

Page 8 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Engine Carriage

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

Tandem Pump for
CR100P / CR100P-EU|

BOM D | Part # Description Qty BOMID | Part # Description

68 1060W106 | Engine Pack Subframe 1 76 279464 Double Hose Clamp 13/16"

69 771225 Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 2-1/2 1 77 279932 Rubber Isolator, 2" x 1-5/8 x 3/8NC

70 771230 Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 3 2 78 271617 Hex Bolt, 5/8NC x 1-3/4

71 771512 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-1/4 8 79 272261 Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC

72 772531 Flange Nut 3/8NC 7 80 272361 Jam Nut, 5/8NC

73 7272957 Riv-Nut 5/16NC x 312 4 81 273161 Flat Washer, 5/8

74 272958 Riv-Nut 3/8NC x 150 5 276561 Rod End, 5/8NC x 6 Full Threads

75 279457 Hose Clamp, 1-1/2" 1

Engine MODEL CR100 / CR100P

BOW D[ Part¥ | Description a Note: for more information
78 747608 Kubota V3600T Diesel Engine 1 on Kubota V3600T Diesel
79 1060W132 | Air Intake Clamp 1 . .
80 741520 | Bushing, SK 2-1/4" KW5/8 1 Engine, please review the
81 241771 Sheave, 4B80 1 ’
82 246598 Key, 3/8 x 5/8 x 3-1/2" 1 X KUbOta S OWnerS Manual '
83 247908 Air Duct, 3-3/4" x 6" 1
84 751647 | Straight, MJIC x MORB 0810 1
85 251659 Elbow 90, MJIC x MORB 1610 1
86 753115 Spline Shaft Gear Pump, PLP20.11,2{ 1
87 271220 [ Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 2 3
88 274121 [ Set Screw, 5/16NC 1
89 277562 SHCS, M10x1.25x25mm 2 g
90 779406 Hose Clamp, #60 2
91 753116 Spline Shaft Tandem Pump 1 >
92 755801 0-Ring, Buna-N #236 1

Engine Parts

Part #

Description

107010001559|Primary Air Filter Element
(P828889|Donaldson Primary Filter)

107010001560(Safety Element
(P829333|Donalsdson Safety Element)

106200000515|Air Filter Case (Includes Filters)
(G082526)

106200000062 |Coolant Overflow Bottle

106010002269|Rad Cap

Part #

Description

SK PL20-S/D-31

Seal Kit for Z53115 Pump

PL20/20-S/D-31/57

Seal Kit for Z53116 Pump

Page 9

Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Engine Compartment Shroud 7 @ MODEL CR100 / CR100P
BOMID | Part # Description Qty
93 1060S108 | Air Intake Screen 1
95 1060W117 | Engine Vent Screen Weldment| 1
96 1060W131 | Air Cleaner Access Door 1
97 1060W132 | Air Intake Clamp 1
98 1060W136 | Enclosure Hood Weldment 1
99 218201 Hood Latch Compact 1
100 272221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC 2
101 272955 Riv-Nut 1/4NC x 165 4
102 272958 Riv-Nut 3/8NC x 150 12
103 276111 Flange Bolt, 1/4NC x 3/4 4
104 276133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 16
105 276225 Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 1 2
106 279303 Dome Rivet, 3/16" x 1/4" 2
107 279306 Dome Rivet, 5/32" x 1/4" 3

BOM ID | Part # Description Qty
1060L235 | Latch Strike Plate 1 MODEL CR100 / CR100P
279303 Dome Rivet, 3/16" x 1/4" 2
1060L172 | Maintenance Access Door 1
1060W108 | Clutch Side Shroud Weldment | 1
218103 Friction Hinge 1/4" x 2-1/4" 2
218208 Padlockable Paddle Latch 1
276133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 4
279303 Dome Rivet, 3/16" x 1/4" 8
279306 Dome Rivet, 5/32" x 1/4" 4
292501 5/8 Seal with Vinyl Grip x 101" 1

Page 10 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Radiator Shroud & Screen Door o ~|MODEL CR100 / CR100P

BOM ID | Part # Description Qty

117 1060L210 | Coolant Fill Plate 1

118 1060W124 | Radiator Screen Weldment 1

119 1060W138 | Radiator Screen Panel Weldment) 1

120 218207 Spring Latch Pin 1/2 x 1" Stroke | 1

121 272221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC 3

122 272752 Machine Nut, #10-32NF 4

123 272958 Riv-Nut 3/8NC x 150 14

124 275203 FHCS, #10-32NF x 3/4 4

125 276133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 2

126 | 276225 | Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 1 3 ®

127 292501 5/8 Seal with Vinyl Grip x 83" 1
]
o &

Tank Compartment Shroud __ MODEL CR100 / CR100P
BOMID | Part # Description Qty

128 1060L237 | Tank Compartment Strike Plate | 1
129 1060W119 | Shroud, Tank Side Weldment 1
130 1060W253 | Tank Door Hinge Rail Weldment| 1
131 1060W260 | Tank Shroud 1
132 734204 Ball Stud 13mm x 5/16 1
133 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 4
134 272958 Riv-Nut 3/8NC x 150 1
1
4
1
3
1

N | oo

135 276133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4

136 276134 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 1

137 278301 Machine Screw, 1/4-20NC x 3/4

138 279303 Dome Rivet, 3/16" x 1/4"

1 139 762819 Rubberized Wire Clamp, 1/2"
-]

Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

To Hydraulic
Pump

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

Battery Fuel & Hydraulic Tanks

Page 12 Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

Qty
1
1

2
2
11

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

Hex Bolt, 1/4NC x 3/4
Riv-Nut 1/4NC x 165
Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4

Description

Description

see below | Coolant Overflow Bottle Kit | 1

1060L183 | Coolant Overflow Bracket
271107

1060W133 | Toolbox Rail Weldment

272955
276133

BOM D | Part #

140
141
142
143
144
145

Part #

106200000062 |Coolant Overflow Bottle

Tank Compartment Tool Tray Detail

L 99X 91/G U eng | q11ee67 161
b 8G X 91/G U eng | e Lee67 06}
L 0G6-v1€ Mepeg | /12€6Z 631
L | 1eselq-de) [end senoioy SdIL | 91167 83|
L Jowwois) abneg (on4 sjowdy | G167 181
L .81 Xjowwoin ‘sbneg jend [ z11£627 93}
¥ vt ‘dwejy 8soH [ Gov6/7 Ggl
Z 914 ‘dwey) osoH L0v6./2Z 8l
9| /L XdNZE-0L# ‘MeI0S BUIYORY | £0€8/Z €8l
L | #/£ X ONOZ-p/L ‘Malog Bulyoel | 10£8.Z 28l
7l /€ X ONS/E og ebuely | €£19/7 18l
0l 0GL X ONS/E INN-MY | 8562/7 08}
L GOL X ONP/L INN-MY | G662.7 6.1
. ONS/E INN YOI XeH | 1£22/7 /)
¢ /S X ONS/E Hog xeH [ 20€1/7 1)
L WL ‘dwerd aup pazueqany | y28z9z7 9/)
3 8/L X p/g JBWwWoIS) J8qany | £28297 G/l
| [e1ewowiay] [oreTybIS Jlonesey | 806557 il
L ded Ja|li4 Jeyeaig [ 10v557 el
L /e X p/¢ ‘ded el | 20657 ZLL
L aje|noiled - y/g - 8N4 110 | 108567 VL)
L wdbp| ‘Jeuteng uonons [ 101657 0L}
L .0F X 8SOH Yonu suel |, | Zzyesz 69}
I 919} XOIrd X gH yblens | 65167 89}
L ZLZL AN X OIPN 06 Mogi3 | $5715Z 191
L 9080 d4 X N “1eonpay | 9zz167 99}
Z 80dW Bnid 183008 |  Z61167 69}
Z 9050 AN X gH 06 Mogi3 [ 681157 9l
L 2191 dIN X gH ‘Wbrenss [ 881157 €9}
L 90d4 X 80dIN Jeidepy wojsnd | €0LWo90L 29}
L Juswp[ap Yuey [and4 | GL1LMO0901 191
L Juswplap Yue] dlnespAy | 1 LM090L 09}
L aqn] dnyold [an4 | 0150901 65}
[§T) uonduosaq #4ed | alwog

Z1 @bod wolj panuipuod

sUD] JNNDIPAH 8 [2n4 AI9lbg

Rev A 280513

Page 13



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Control Panel MODEL CR100 / CR100P

BOM ID | Part # Description Qty
150 see chart | Engine Control Box 1
151 elow Kubota Throttle Assembly 1
152 262816 | Deutsch Mounting Clip 1
153 262819 | Rubberized Wire Clamp, 1/2" 2
154 266204 | Control, IntelliFEED 1
155 272211 | Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 4

1

4

4

156 273111 | Flat Washer, 1/4
157 7278301 Machine Screw, 1/4-20NC x 3/4
158 278312 | Machine Screw, #10-24NC x 5/8

Part # Description
107010002329|Lofa Panel
107010002445|Tachometer
107010000007|10' vernier cable
107010000610|Black Knob
107010000351 |Pivot
107010002493 |Threaded Hub

Tank Compartment Lid MODEL CR100 / CR100P

Part # Description Qty
1060W135 | Tank Door 1
218208 Padlockable Paddle Latch 1
219915 Plastic Hole Plug 9/16" 1
734204 Ball Stud 13mm x 5/16 1
234206 Gas Spring, 10mm x 11" Stroke 50lbs| 1
272221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC 3
276225 Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 1 3
279306 Dome Rivet, 5/32" x 1/4" 4
2925012 | 5/8 Seal with Vinyl Grip x 42" 1
792501b | 5/8 Seal with Vinyl Grip x 99" 1

Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

[4 | X ON8/€ ‘}og obeLue) 1€29.7 602
} 8/G X Z/) ‘llog Jepinoys 259617 80C
g ONB/E ‘INN %907 X8H V€¢¢lZ 10
0l ON9L/G JNN %007 X8H 3444974 90¢
0l Z/l-1 X ON9}/S ‘iog XaH 114774 G0¢C
V| G010 xwwg/| x wwyg buudg €0v1EZ ¥0¢
} wnipay € X g/g buudg G0€l€Z €02
} S X LdNg/| ‘Bumpid aseal9 ¥026¢Z [4\4
4 a0 .} bnid adid onseld 716617 10¢
[4 WS X} ‘dug 12617 00¢
) 00140 ‘ainyd abieyosia | 0LyM090} 661
} JusWpi SIpUeH Jojosied | 6L M090L 86}
} JusWp|3 8ses|sy Ydje | 6¢1M0901 L6}
| 10joa|jeq ab1eysia 00149 | 221Mm0901 961
v |moueN ‘Buiieag jsniy abreyosia | 71150901 G61
v | epi ‘bulieag jsnuy) abieyosid | 11150901 761
[4 bury 480eds 00140 [ 66110901 €6}
[4 Bury ainded pooH 00140 | 86110901 6}

uonduoasag

#ed

d001dD / 001dD 13AOW

j

ajnyo abioyosiq

Rev A 280513

Page 15



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Rotor Housing Rear

BOMID | Part # Description Qty
210 1019M904 | Knife, BX92 Ledger 1
211 1021L150 | Ledger Washer 2
212 1060L284 | Hood Closure Interface 2
213 1060W102 [ Lower Housing Weldment, Trailer | 1
214 1060W103 | Twig Breaker, CR100 1
215 1060W109 | Square to Round Weldment 1
216 1060W126 | CR100 Upper Housing 1
217 219321 Grip, 1"x 5" 1
218 271310 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 1 7
219 271515 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-1/2 6
221 Z71579G8 | Hex Bolt, 1/2NF x 1-3/4 Gr8 2
222 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 7
223 272251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 10
224 273151 Flat Washer, 1/2 12
225 276552 Rod End, 1/2NC x 5" Full Threads| 2

lLedger Knife Detail Assemblq

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

Rotor Housing Front

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

BOMID | Part # Description Qty
226 1021L155 | Rotation Stop 1
228 218210 | Spring Pin 1/2 x 1" Stroke, No Pegs| 1
229 762819 Rubberized Wire Clamp, 1/2" 2
230 762821 Rubberized Wire Clamp, 5/8" 1
231 762822 | Rubber Grommet 3/4 x 1/4 1
232 262823 | Rubber Grommet 3/4 x 1/8 4
233 271662 | Hex Bolt, 5/8NC x 10 1
234 272211 | Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC &
235 272261 | Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC 1
236 272271 | Hex Lock Nut, 3/4ANC 2
237 272752 | Machine Nut, #10-32NF 8
238 272959 | Riv-Nut 3/8NC x 312 7
239 773161 | Flat Washer, 5/8 2
240 Z73171 | Flat Washer, 3/4" 2
241 775203 | FHCS, #10-32NF x 3/4 4
242 278301 Machine Screw, 1/4-20NC x 3/4 8]
Page 16 Rev A 280513




CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Rotor Interlock Latch
MODEL CR100 / CR100P

BOMID | Part # Description

243 1056M115 | Spacer, Shredder .580
245 1060L281 | Interlock Handle Base LH
246 1060L281H | 1060L281 Mirror

247 1060L282 | Interlock Early Warning
248 1060L287 | Rotor Hood Safety Latch
249 1060L328 | Interlock Tip

251 1060L330 | Linkage

252 1060W256 | Interlock Engage Handle
253 719321 Grip, 1" x 5"

254 731401 Spring 3/4 x 4" Heavy
255 271112 Hex Bolt, 1/4NC x 1-1/4
256 271312 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 1-1/4
257 271315 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 1-1/2
258 271317 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 1-3/4
259 271622 Hex Bolt, 5/8NC x 2-1/4
260 272211 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC
261 272221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC
262 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC
263 272261 Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC
265 273131 Flat Washer, 3/8

266 773161 Flat Washer, 5/8

267 273171 Flat Washer, 3/4"

268 275572 Shoulder Bolt, 3/4 x 3/4
269 276111 Flange Bolt, 1/4NC x 3/4
270 276522 Eye Bolt 5/16NC x 2

ty

BNEI LN LS BV K0 RSN EN ] 123 B B DY BRN DO PR N B BN BN Y B B N XY )

Rotor Interlock Clutch
MODEL CR100 / CR100P

BOM ID | Part # Description Qty
271 1060M106 | Interlock Roller 9
272 1060W255 | Interlock Clutch Weldment

273 10601279 | Interlock Roller Head

274 732601 Die Spring, 1/2" x 1-1/2" Red
275 Z71378G8 | Hex Bolt, 3/8NF x 2-1/2 Grade 8
276 772232G8 | Hex Lock Nut 3/8NF Grade 8
277 774122 Set Screw, 5/16NF

-

—|o|o|lo|=>

Page 17 Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

19A07) 10JeDIpuU| UoNEe)0Y

2018120}

L

I /€ X ONOZ-p/L ‘MeI0g sulyoel | 1087 662

8| g8pess z/L-z X ONS/S Jog ebewed | 89¥929,7 867

L /S X ANOL/G ‘SOHE | 1686/7 162

2 W8/€ X ANOL/L ‘Me10S18S | LyivizZ 967

I ONOL/G ‘Mei0S 1S | 1ziviZ 67

Z ANSL-91/6 INN wer sseig [ /6ez/7 62

8 8 8pel9) ONG/G ‘INN %007 XeH | 891922.7 £67

| ONp/L ‘N YooTXeH | 1122/Z 6C

Zl 819 /L-1 X ANZ/ Jog XeH | 89G/61/Z 162

¢ ZXONS/E NogxeH | 0zel.lzZ 067

| [pes7.89 yum Josueg dnyoid @33Nl [ 012997 682

L J2/L ‘duie ailp pazieqany | 618297 882

L JLIEX /G X 8/ Aoy | 865917 182

| ¥Glay ‘eneays | zllLvZ 982

L 8/SMX b/L-Z 4S ‘Buysng | 61617 8z

L .08 X389 .8, pend | ¢lelyz 82

Z LdNg/| ‘Bumiq eseals | L0z62Z €82

Z W91//-2 un 8bue4 19)j0y [eoMBYdS | 012627 282

I JuswpleA JajieIL 0L 00y | LOLMO9OL 182

| 00440 ‘Jexoeig buiunop Josueg | 1£27090} 082

Z 00440 Junojy Bulieag ‘ieoeds [ 01170904 6.2

¥ 10J0Y Z6X9 ‘B)uy | €06IN6LOL 8.2

51} uonduosaq #ed | al nog
d00LAD / 001D 13IAOW

Alquiassy J1ojoy

Rev A 280513

Page 18



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

9l /S X ONS/¢ Yog ebuel4 | ¢€£19/7 Zie
6 ¥/€ X ON9/G ‘Jog abue4 1219/7 LLg
9 /g X ONY/| ‘}og abue4 1119/Z 0L€
L 0G5} XONS/E INN-AY | 8562.7 60€

L 0} X ONIL/SINN-AY | 9562/Z 80€
4 GOl X ONp/L INN-AY | 6562/7 10€
Z ZIL-EXONOL/G Hog xeH | 6ez)/zZ 90¢
| [wdbg pojuey @334Ne 4O [ 805957 S0¢
| PaIIYS 4eg 001 ¥D | ZELM090L 08
| 8Je|dans pleIysS ¥eg | 8210901 £0¢
| pieno aneA | £1€70901 208
| 19n0D 8s0H | 91670904 10¢
i 18n0D $s800Y Jjeg - A8|ind | 90210904 00¢

Ao uondiiasaq #4ed | alwog
pnouys A3jind

Rev A 280513

Page 19



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

[leyaq 8AlBA
ssedhg 909

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

[ 110}9Q SAIPA sspdAg |

d001L YD [9POlN 10}
7| GZ# seoejda) Buiy siyL

¥0%0 X3Ird X diAl 06 MoqI3 441574 Gee

0070 DIFIN X DI X DIMIN 891 887167 443

808080 DIFIN X dIN X DI 881 18V16Z €ee

LdNZ/L X DI 8# 444374 [4%)

ddp/l X diNg/) “1edanpay 444574 333

ONB/\ JOI[SY JONOSSOI] }0¥95Z 0€e

W94/1 dwerg 8soH ajgnog £9v6.Z 43

/€ X ONOC-p/| ‘M3idS BUIYde}y }0€8.Z 8¢¢

Z/1-1 X ON9L/S ‘Hog abelue) ¥¢29.Z x4

Z X ONp/} ljog abeuie €129/.7 43

¥/€ X ONS/E ‘Jlog 9bue|J €€19/7 14

092 X ONP/L INN-NY 296¢.Z 1443

0G€ X INZ/I INN-NY }96¢.7Z (44

80LMESOL salinbal 4001 YD
Z9ZM0901 salinbai 001 YD

(PLE# Al WO9)

Juswp|ap) JaddoH ulely 810N

¢1€ X INB/E INN-NY 0696¢.Z [443

0G) X ONS/E INN-NY 856¢.Z 743

C1€ X' ONIL/G INN-AY 156¢.7 143

DN/} InN abuej4 }69¢.Z 61€

ON9J/G ‘NN %007 X8H 3444¥4 81¢

ONP/L INN %007 X8H 154474 L1€

| X ONg/L 1log XeH 01617 91€

.Z/) "duwerg auim paziagany 618297 GlE

00140 ‘uswplep JaddoH uiepy | eion ees 71e

—|—|~|o|ln|—|o|—|m|n|o|t |||~~~ ||~ ||~ ||~

Junoj prens) abpg | 00£12201 €le

Ao

uonduosag #)ed [ alwog

M3IA dODpg / do] 1addoHy

Rev A 280513

Page 20



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

| .¢/) dwej 8soH 8jgnod | 29v6.7 eve
[} /€ X ANZE-0L# ‘SOHS | €026/Z e
| ZLE X ONOL/GINN-AY | /66227 L¥E
3 ANZE-0L# INN suIyoep | Z6/z/Z 0ve
4 ONZ/L INNYOOTXeH | 1622/Z 65¢
Z Z/L-L X ONZ/L Hog XeH | GIGLIZ 8ee
| ZXONOL/G Nog XeH | 072L.Z €€
L [H1.6X°@0 ¢ x aimg/g Bundg uoisio] | zoeeez 9g¢
L [HY .S X @0 g x aimg/g Bundg uoisio] | 10eeez Gee
Z &ONS | X 7/ Uld yoje] Buuds | /07817 ee
z 9L/g uid yoe1 | 01izlz £ee
| 0JeD NuydoLl | 106117 268
Z pIg-z X g/guidyudoL | LiLLLzZ Leg
| 00140 ‘Aei] ino-ues|d | 64170901 0g¢

uopduasaq # Med | alwog

M3IA woyog /juol4 19ddoH

Rev A 280513

Page 21



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

o

S

')

o

@)

~

o

)

v

@)

—

L

o

@)

=
5
3 28

-— N‘_

S s ==
A | TSRO
’—OQ Eq.o‘_

- O += o 3

ol =22 ;:ﬁ;:‘t..

o|lX=T| o289

o gg—l gE-g'S

5| 553|288 ¢8

..mLL

Q Cw| &—=Zna

Q. o © 8o

: o Z \—O
g @ o
g °5
e

Page 22 Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

i . X 9|qe0 Jesolly 9} /| 011267 18¢
| .91/1 | dwej) 8soH 8|gnoQ £96.7 08¢
Z .0/} dwej 8soH 8jgnoq 29¥6.Z 6.
¥ Z X ONZ/\ log abeue) GG29/7 8/¢
¥ ¥ X ONZ/L ‘Jlog 8beled 11629/ 11§
¥ 8/ X ON¥/L ‘SOHA 1126/Z 9/¢
i 4AN9L/G ‘MBI0S 193 iz Gl¢
8 ONZ/L NN %007 XoH 162217 V18
Z ON9L/G NN %007 XoH 122217 13
¥ ONP/L ‘NN %007 X8H 112212 13
¥ Z/L-1 X ONZ/) }og XeH G1G)/Z Vg
| € X ON9L/G '}log XoH 082).7 0/€
| Z X ON9L/S 'Hog XoH 022117 692
i 3N¥O00% 'U0J0| 48]|0409) 202957 89¢
Z 0180 G4OW X DI 06 M0g|3 859167 198
| #0v0 OIPN X 940N ‘06 M0g|3 169167 99¢
| viL-L X p/L Aey seddiyd puig 765977 Goe
¥ Anesy / x Z Bunds 1051£Z #9¢
Z [u€L X Z0dIN X Z0dW ‘diym 8sesis ,p/) 21£62Z £9¢
| 2020 Xd4 X diN ‘Wbess 11£62Z 298
Z 2020 Xd4 X diN 06 M0g|3 10627 19¢
Z 2020 Xd4 X d ‘lubrens 20£62Z 098
| 06 X 20dIN "oz eseain 102622 6GE
} Gy X 1dNg/| ‘Duiii 8sesis) 02627 8G¢
Z Z X p/¢-| bulteag apijbiagi4 101122 1€
| al0g ,7/1-| Buuesg jog-y 02527 95¢
| Jp/€-) Wesu| buuesg |leg £0612Z GGe
¥ P/ X 91/¢ ‘uld |10y 61z 58
z 91/¢ uld yoje 01121z £6¢
| HY Wiy JoAld J8][oy 00140 [ HE0SMO0901 z5¢
| H Wy JOAId J8]j0yY JusWwpiaM | £0EM0901 1G¢
| abpug | sjoN 88g 67¢
| Ie|joy pasd Jeddn | ¢lzmzzol 8ye
Z 9%0A bulds | 90zMzz01 1€
Z 8pIIS POOH 1010y | 80ZSZZ01 e
| BuisnoH Buesg 100N ON | 8LZINZZ0L Gve
Z Jaysep aamded | 81916101 e
[T uonduosaq #¥ed [ alwos

2z ©bod woll panuipuod

19||0y 19ddn

Rev A 280513

Page 23



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

3'‘a/N-¥HIN MS
ANYOSLE “I0J0 J3]|0I9D LOZYSZ#
10§ Y |ess

L [.91 X20dIN X Z0dIN “diym 8see19 /L | agiez6z Y0y
| .91/} | dwep) esoH ejgnoq [ €9v6/7 S0
| J0/) dwelD esoH 8jgnod | z9v6/7 207
¥ v/€-) X ONg/) ‘Ylog ebeied | §5z9/7 L0y
¥ Z/L-€ X ONg/) ‘Nog abewed | 01529/7 00
| AN9L/G ‘Manses | zezlviz 66¢
[} ONZ/L N YoTXeH | 1622/Z 96¢
Z Z/L-L XONZ/L ‘Wog XeH | GIGL/Z 16¢
| ¢ XON9L/G Hog xeH | 0821/7 96¢
| 3NKOSLE J0l0N Jjl0ie | 10z¥SZ G6E
z 0180 GO X DIPN 06 Moqi3 | 859167 ¥6¢
| ¥0v0 OIFIN X GO ‘06 Moal3 | 269167 £6¢
| vll-) X p/| Aoy Jeddiyp pung [ v659v7 26¢
L |.91 X Z0dIN X Z0dIN ‘dium 8ses1 v/l | ag1e6zZ 16¢
| 2020 Xd4 X dW ‘Wbrens [ 11e62z 06¢
z 2020 Xd4 X dW 06 M3 | 20£62Z 63¢
z 2020 Xdd X d4 Wbens [ zoe6zz 93¢
| 06 X Z0dN ez eseass [ 02622 188
| Gy X LdNg/| ‘Bulid 8sealo | $0262Z 98¢
| alog ,z/}-| Butesgog-y | 0252z [T
| Jp/€-1 Wesu| bulesg leg | €0612Z 8¢
| 110y pee4 JamoT [ G0ZMZZ0) €8¢
| buisnoH buueag 400N ON | 812ZINZZ01 8¢
i) uonduasaq #Med | Al wog

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

13]|0Y 19MOT

Rev A 280513

Page 24



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

AJUO 400 13D

) Hoys ¢/}-€ 8qnl [enuepy £0996Z 6ly
€ | P/€ X ONOZ-/1 ‘MaIdg BUIYOB} 10€8.Z 8ly
25 v/ X ONS/E }log abuel4 €€19/7 Ly
9 ¥/€ X ON9J/G ‘}Jog abue|d 1¢19/Z oy
L v/ X ONp/} Jlog abuel L1917 Gly
} 09} X ON8/€ INN-AIY 896¢.Z 1434
9 0G} X:ON9I/G INN-AY 956¢.Z ey
g G9) X ONp/I INN-AIY GG6¢.Z 434
4 ON9J/G 'InN obue|4 341974 Ly
€ ONP/L NN %907 XaH 134474 0ly
) pieng aAlEA 0014O | 20171€80) 607
} 9je|d 49n0] SABA | 90171€801 807
) pJeng abpug 00149 | 22IM090L L0y
) pJeNg Jal|8y 19A0Ss0I] | 81€710901 90y
) PJENY YOUMS P34 001D | 20€10901 G0y
Ao uonduasaq #4ed | alnog

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

AlUO 001D

Buipnouys 190y 129ddoH

Rev A 280513

Page 25



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

llejaq |0u0D
Ja||oy 983

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

8 [ z/1 X ANZE-01# ‘mai0g BuIyoe £0£8.7 1Y
L | v/€ X ONOZ-p/1 ‘ma108 sulyoe 10£8.7 9y
Zl v/g X ONg/E )jog abetied £629.7 Gey
L JPIE “Jousem Jeld VLV§17 vey

! v/) “Jousem je|d LLLglZ eey
L ONS/E ‘INN WIody L162.7 34
8 JNZE-0L# ‘INN 8ulyoe 261217 Ley
! ONP/E ‘INN %007 XeH V122127 0¥
0l ONO9L/G 'INN %007 X8H V222127 62y
¢ NP/ ‘NN %007 X8H 11222 8Ty
| W2/} ‘dwey) s paziiagany 618297 12y
Z | ®oas, | x g/} ud yoje buuds 102817 9y
L | uswpiam ojgel pea4 00LHD | LOSMO90) Gz

L 00140 ‘JoAd [04u0D pea4 | 90£70901 vey

L [ H7uswpiam desy sjqel pesd | HOEZMZZOL Y44

| [iuswplem sjeld dei] ejqel pas4 | 0£ZMZ2Z0L Ty

! 8|puey |ojuo) pead | £02SZ20) ¥4
3 Jaydepy Buueag Yog-n [ 8e6SSLOL 0z
[iT3) uonduasaq #4ed | alwog

3|qp] paad

Rev A 280513

Page 26



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

W\

9|qeL pse4

)

Z 9l/G 1susemield | zzLelz 16y | | dweg Buioinog ON youms xoid | €0v9Z Ly

v | 2/l X ANZE-01# ‘Malog sulyoep | £0£8/Z 697 z v/) “Jousem je|d LL1g/Z 9G¢ Z g/ X p/¢JpWwoIn Joqany | £z8z797 oy

2| /€ x ONOZ-p/1 ‘Mal0g BuIyoR|y 10£8.7 89% v 0¢) - ANZE-0LAIN-AY | ¥862/Z GGy | AnesH ,p X p/¢ Bundg L0y1€Z Shy

| ZXONoL/gog ok | zzsasz 99y ¥y AN8L-91/6 ‘INN wersseig [ /56z/7 (14 | S¥z z0z9 bunesg jleg [ cozizz vy

3 /¢ X ON9J/G 'Ylog 8beled 1229.27 GO ] ON/E ‘INN %007 XeH V12217 (12 L[ 00140 uswpjap Jesey Jusieq | Z0EM090L (42

| L X p/¢ Yogepnoys | $/66/7 9y | ONOL/L ‘NN %007 X8H \v22iZ 5 L[ urmiond esegjoguod 00140 | 070901 vy

Z W2/ X 9L/G Nog Jepinoys | zzss/z €Oy 4 ON9L/S ‘INN %007 XeH 12222 LSy | 00140 1806u dnold pesd | $0£70904 Ly

v | .080°0%9L/G Jousemield 341d |  2eeelz 09 Z ON/L ‘INN %007 XeH 1122lZ 05 | 00149 ‘pi7 xog Josusg | £0£7090} (44

I JPIE 1ysem je|d 111817 657 | ZXONOL/LNogd XeH | 0ZvL.izZ (14 | 001490 ‘a1eld Junojy youms | 10£70901 [

¢ [.£60°0 X 91/g leysepm 1.4 Jeqany | €71€/Z 9G¥ | dweg Bunjuis ON youms xoid | G0pv9Z 8y Z Buieag ‘Buysng | JESNGLOL 8¢y
Ao uonduasaq #Yed | al Nog [§T) uonduasag #4ed | al nog o uonduosaq #4ed | alwog

dO0LaD / 001D 13AOW IR} [o)}U0D 13]|0Y P39

Rev A 280513

Page 27



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

Z 0190 SHON X OIFN | 699157 €8y
| dexng Buyoum ,09 [ sovzez 96y b LX9L/GXOL/G AeY | ZvGorZ 287
/ ¥/ X ON9L/G Hiog buel4 1219/7 6 Z JybI7 Wwy9 X wuwp), bupdg 102287 18Y
L /g X ONp/) Nog ebueld [ 1119/7 6 z . X,2/) Buneag apibiaaiy | €01/2Z 08y
[ ONp/L ‘Mensies [ 11iviz 61 | aAuQ Jea9) | 911 M180S 6.y
[ g/c Jeysemield | 1E1€/Z 767 | ped &%eig'epioH | 711 M180S 8.y
¥ ONz/L InNYooTxeH | 15z2/7 L6y ! Yo youim ‘ejpueH | z4IML80S L1y
[ ON8/E INN Yoo XeH | 1€z2/7 06 | pieIS | 111M180S 9/y
L IUBYS /L-G p/L-9 X ONZ/L Nog XeH | 99617 687 | pesjiie41eyoeig [ 011805 Gly
| ZL-EXONZ/L WogXeH | 6e6L/Z 98y | youn ‘BuisnoH | zo1m180s 1y
[ p/e-L X ONZ/L Hog xeH | L1§1/Z 18y b do] pespied ‘buysng | 111IN180S ey
[ /L XONp/L WogXeH | G0L1.Z 98y | }eys Jojo ‘seysem [ 71111805 [
| M alpueH ‘qouy [ 416957 8y | aeig wnig “ooig | 0zNZ10s Ly
| 05 dHIN 1010 d1nespAH | 801Ly6Z 8y | poy [0uod youip | e0zinesoL 0Ly
) uoyduasaq #¥ed [ alwos ko uoyduoasaq #4ed [ aiwog

3‘a/n-dHIN 1S
0S dH1IN

Jojo|\ d1nelpAH 80LySZ#

104 1Y |edg

d001dD T3AOW

YouIm

Rev A 280513

Page 28



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Winch Drum Detail | MODEL CR100P

Description | Description Qty
226 5081A103 | Cable Clamp 1
227 5081W101 | Drum, Main Cable 1
228 5081W120 | Engage Gear Driven 1
229 225207 725203 Insert Only 2
230 225301 PF206 Flange Only 4
231 229202 Grease Zerk 1/4NF 1
232 746531 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2 1
6
2
6
1

233 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC

234 274111 Set Screw, 1/4NC

235 276233 Carriage Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4

236 292112 Synthetic Winch Rope 1/4 x 50" with Hook

Winch Arm Ass'y | MODEL CR100P

BOM ID | Description [ Description Qty
Vel 237 1083W203 | Winch Arm Extension Weldment | 1
) 238 | 1083W205 | Winch Base 1
7| 239 271640 Hex Bolt, 5/8NC x 4 1
- 240 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 4
RS Y 241 272261 Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC 1
\ /;7/ 242 276134 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 1 3
N /// 243 276152 Flange Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-1/4 4
g £ = =z 2 \// ‘ ’
- - 0
P .
b

Page 29 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Fairlead Ass'y Detail |

MODEL CR100P
Item [ Part Number | Description Qty
246 | 5081W103 Bracket,Fairlead 1
247 | 5081M109 Bushing, Fairlead Side 2
248 | 5081M111 Bushing, Fairlead Top 2
249 | 227103 Fiberglide Bearing 1/2" x 1" 8
250 | Z71566 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 6-1/4, 5-1/4 Shank| 2
251 | Z71567 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 5, 4" Shank 2
252 | 272251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 4
Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder | MODEL CR100P
| See Cylinder Detail
BOM ID | Part # Description Qty
536 1083C105 | Cylinder, 1-1/2" Bore x 6" Stroke| 1
537 1083W105 | Cylinder Pin, CR100 Lift 2
538 271310 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 1 2
539 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 2

|
Page 30

Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Cylinder Seal Installation MODEL CR100P

[t

NN b > NN
(i, 722D

N

Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder Detail | MODEL CR100P

BOMID | Part # Description

540 1083C1053 | Rod, 1x3/4

541 1083C1054 | Barrel, 1-1/2" Bore
542 G150-100S [ 1-1/2" X 1" GLAND
543 272252 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NF
544 P500-150SP | 1-1/2" BORE PISTON

ty

[N [N B N N )

Page 31 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Intellifeed Manifold Ass'y |

BOMID | Part# | Description Qty
545 751498 | Straight, FJIC x MJIC 0812 1
546 751643 | #80RB x #8JIC 1
547 751649 | Straight, MJIC x MORB 0806 2
548 751673 | Tee, MJIC x MORB x MJIC 080808] 1
549 756508 | CR IntelliIFEED Manifold 6gpm 1
550 Z71235 | Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 3-1/2 2

MODEL CR100P

Winch and Roller Lift Hydraulic Controls

MODEL CR100P

BOMID | Part# | Description Qty
551 751641 | #60RB x #6JIC 6
552 756601 | Brand S20 Inlet Side Port 2500 PSI 1
553 756602 | Brand S20 Tandem Spool Work Port 1
554 256604 | Brand S20 Outlet Side Port 1
555 756605 | Brand S20 Horizontal Handle 1
556 756608 | Brand 20TR2 Two Spool Tie Rod Kit 1
557 756611 | Brand S20 Motor Spool Detent with Handle| 1
558 275341 | BHCS, 1/4NC x 1 3
Note: These parts may be ordered as
a complete assembly:
#1083A130 Complete Winch / Roller
Cylinder Valve Stack
(less #251641 & 775341)
Page 32 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

#20DK Seal Kit $20 Side Port MODEL CR100P
#20BK Seal Kit

Seal Kit (20DK)

ITEM NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION
1 3 ORING, 2012
2 1 O RING 2016 90D
3 3 STEEL SHIM
4 2 ORING, 3906

Seal Kit (20BK) (Between Sections)
ITEM NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

1 3 ORING, 2012
2 1 O RING 2016 90D
3 3 STEEL SHIM
#20CK Seal Kit for $20 Inlet Side Port | MODEL CR100P

Seal Kit (20CK)

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 1 BACKUP, 8012
2 1 ORING, 2012
3 1 ORING, 2013
4 1 ORING, 3908
5 2 ORING, 3906

By

#20AK Seal Kit for $20 Work Sections MODEL CR100P

Seal Kit (20AK)
ITEM NO.

QTY. | DESCRIPTION
4 ORING, 2012
1
2
2
3
1

BACKUP, 8012

WIPER FOR 1/2" SPOOL
QUAD RING Q4112
STEEL SHIM

O RING 2016 90D

(U AW (N (-

Page 33 Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

sayeig \
pasn JoN
uing ybry - .
pasn 37

‘::o._w

- uiny ya
\mzm_._ neL

d00LdD / 001¥D 13AOW

JO# qInqg uswooe|dal dwe asusoi L0E1L9Z7 | 066-v1€ Aaneg | £12€6Z 1ZA]
uun aoe|dal P8y ‘v/1-9 X $/L-Z 61T [eAQ 201197 b youms Aiejes Aemesesiq [ ¢1/162 €19
yun aoe|dal Joquiy g dwe JayJepy punoy 502197 ) HY ZIXxg ‘oYeig ou309|3 | Z1/16Z [
Jun aoe|das poy .2 dWe Jasep punoy 102197 3 H1zlXg ‘oYeig duos|3 | 20/16Z 1S

Juswiaoe|daJ uonduosag # Hed | |pes7.89 yym Josuss dnxold @334MIBW | 012997 0.5
JusWaoeiday qing 3usn 3 @334z ‘ouod | ¥02997 69S
} duleg BuuIS ON YoIms xoid | S0vv9Z 895

| duweg buioinog ON YoIMS xoid | €097 199

| ssauleH sayelg 9 sbIT 001HD | 041297 999

| SsauleH alI\ 00140 | 801297 G9¢

z dweq asusar | 10197 96

@ 14 Jaquiy ,z dwie ey punoy | 0z19Z €99

14 pay g dwe Josiey punoy | 10z19Z 299

K @ 14 paY ‘p/L-9 X ¥/1-Z }4BI7 [BAO | 201197 199

A9 ! wdbg piojuely 3341193l ¥O | 805957 09

uonduosaq | #Med | alNog

SSOUIDH BulIM s9>pig pub spybi
3 SSOUIDH Bulpm paajiou]

Rev A 280513

Page 34



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

duwipg Bupjuis ON Y24MS X0id
SOvp9Z

dwpg BUI2INOS ON YDHMS XOId

SSAUUDH Buf\ 00Ty | s 2

HSINL4

1S ONIMWST 3TW0S 1N 00 ooy
ONL_ 04083 panouddy| ¥ 8019/ !
10 /L93d05C | LHOMAJ0D 6 A3 ON Lavd WLV
O ¢ ofoare (=] roboe
® ©® E s N 7 e -
T3 g @ and ISYIATY N (D
B @ e, @w ) s1/Le
a
30%4 JOLI3NNDD WDI4 M3IIA vl

1E-9S¥-08€E9

HOLIMS
€ 0331 3I[IAH

€ _HILIMS
(334 am4

@ A 1S0d 890 0 @
o 1008 X4
9N 1vg 93N

1804 93N

el
91

wd69 plojuow a3aa4NiLul ¥
805957

X \
: Y3LIVIS AINION3 NO

1SOd 3AILVOIN OL

YoHMms Ajojps Abmpdjpaig
€LLL6Z

[™——¥314V1S INIONZ NO
1SOd 3AILISOd OL

056-V 1€ A1ajog
L12€61

£0vv9z
: . ONILLH 0ST°
R o B oo 10D dWIND
Olo e o : R T —
. 0 AMey3dg SIHOMOL
30v4 d0LJ3INNOD WOd4 M3IA Na9 )
11€-95€-08€9 ;
oN INTY @//
91/t svie
© D%
8 ¥3L49LS - SOd
S 13m0s e
N AR
=
, ¥3M0d ¥4 -
. - 2
5 @ lss s8] @ e .
(8 n " 13A/
@ e o o @ =X @ S
s oL (O . . e 5 1504 8900
AGTI divey 2 2SO0 ; 1008 03
JANTONI 3LON  q3ava3 i ©) 9n7 1vd SOd
9 134 ’ /0
’ N wnows awiona
NO XOV18-¥NId -
i ) aza 3L va9d3S N 3SO0T
130IvE ST SSINYWH ALON $37%0 ASILIVE ATddNS 731N
[<EERTIENITR I ) _F
02992 YILYVIS ¥VIN
SSAINYVH ONINIM
INIONT WO¥d aval
xog |oyuo) aulbug
1-809.v1
NOILVTIVISNI SSINIYVH ONRIM D1901 0013¥D
d00LdD / 001dD 13AOW

| 80129z# wpibpIq Bulim pasyij|au)

Rev A 280513

Page 35



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Hydraulic Hose Parts List |

The Chart below is a complete list of hydraulic hoses for all models of the CR100. For infor-
mation on your model and its hose connections please review the hydraulic schematics on
the following pages.

PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION QTY [MODEL

/52121 1/4"Hose, FJICO6 x 90FJICO6 x 28" 2 CR100P
/52126 1/4"Hose, FJICO4 x 90FJIC04 x 34" 1 CR100 / CR100P
752127 1/4"Hose, FJICO4 x 90FJIC04 x 26" 1 CR100 / CR100P
752135 1/4"Hose, FJICO6 x 90FJICO6 x 18" 1 CR100P
752136 1/4"Hose, FJICO6 x 90FJICO6 x 23" 1 CR100P
252250 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x 90FJICO8 x 23" 1 CR100 / CR100P
/52251 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x 90FJICO8 x 21" 1 CR100 / CR100P
252274 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x FJICO8 x 88" 1 CR100 / CR100P
252275 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x FJICO8 x 86" 1 CR100 / CR100P
52276 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x FJICO8 x 62" 1 CR100 / CR100P
252277 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x 45FJICO6 x 93" 1 CR100P
752278 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x 45FJIC06 x 27" 1 CR100P
252279 3/8"Hose, FJICO8 x 90FJICO8 x 44" 1 CR100P
752349 1/2"Hose, FJICO8 x FJICO8 x 16" 1 CR100 / CR100P
/52351 1/2"Hose, FJICO8 x 90FJICO8 x 42" 1 CR100 / CR100P
252423 3/4"Hose, FJIC12 x 90FJIC12 x 20" 1 CR100 / CR100P

Page 36 Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

¢ &

~ =

of &

8

= -l =

0% 10| §

Ni~ NS
e
iof =
NIl ~

%

756401

| Z54202
" Top Roller

G

®!
%7

05

Fele

0;

! @jﬁ

o

o = K}

< E 0| § — O

NS N| & o
N N2 N

N ol 5 < E

o = NI« v g

N N =

]

oM

ion Type

Fitting Identification
1

Connec

oL
£ ®
x o
P

To
st

Connection

Qype

Connection

Size

Hydraulic Schematic CR100 |

755302

Filter Cap

M
oJ..—

e

I
Z53115
Hvdraulic Pump

'U
@]

Q
0]
w
N

Rev A 280513




CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Z1083C105
@
N

Z52135
18"(46cm)

%

N

2

®
®
o
AN
N

H
®,
AN

\ % T@J

6 ﬁsmso
| N

2121

m)

252277

756401
®

= NlE
8 E
| = by
RS ole -z
B 0| £ ol E
NI < Ni« N B
ol e
w2 o
5 ) P
Nl ~ N = NIE (]
©o| = IS IN K] x
| § Jx NI o
-l @ 0 a ol
N[ E N O ol —
0] & i NIg
INl & '!
1
T
§ 1

753116
Hydraulic Pump

%6

L.

2
&

%
k

e

o
o
<
o
ol
NI

% !
Q

Hydraulic Schematic CR100P |

28 -

c c o =)
c o o) Q N 0 =
o = = S8 1w
®le o 2 o O @ N
]E 8 & 8 8 25 (==
=N €= S wm N =
= - c c [T
H ERE K S v €§
2| § E£ed]© O
of
c
E=3 RS
[ $53¢

Rev A 280513

'U
@]

Q
0]
w
oo



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Label Layout - List MODEL CR100 / CR100P
CR100: Label Part Number & Designation List
Prt No. |Description CR100 CR100P
294115 |FIRE HAZARD - NO SMOKING 2 2
294116 |DRIVELINE - ARM ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD - KEEP HANDS AWAY 2 2
294117 |FLYING OBJECT HAZARD - KEEP BACK 4 4
294119 |HAZARD - READ MANUAL 1 1
294120 |ROTATING CUTTER HAZARD - KEEP HANDS AWAY 3 3
294127 |DRIVELINE - HAND ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD - KEEP HANDS AWAY 1 1
294143 |NOISE - 121db NOISE 1 1
294167 |HYDRAULIC RUPTURE HAZARD - KEEP BACK 5 7
294207 |ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD - DO NOT CLIMB IN HOPPER 2 2
294209 |COUNTER CLOCKWISE ROTATION - ROUND 1 1
294215 |FROZEN BATTERY HAZARD 1 1
294401 |WINCH CONTROL - WIND/UNWIND 1
Z94402 |WINCH - FREE WHEEL / ENGAGED 2
294414 |ROLLER FEED CHIPPER - FEED CONTROL RH 1 1
Z94415 |UPPER ROLLER LIFT CYLINDER - LIFT / CRUSH 1
Z94416 |CR100 STARTING / OPERATING / STOPPING INSTRUCTIONS 1 1
294419 |ROLLER FEED CHIPPER - FEED CONTROL LH 1 1
294421 |ROTOR LOCK 1 1
294422 |FEED CONTROL LOCK 1 1
294617 |WALLENSTEIN 3" DIA. MADE IN CANADA 1 1
294618 |CR100 L&R CHUTE MID.WALLENSTEIN 2 2
294619 |CR100 CONTROL PANEL.WALLENSTEIN 1 1
294620 |CR100 TABLE BOTTOM.WALLENSTEIN 1 1
294621 |[CR100 INTELLIFEED 1 1
294622 |CR100 TOOL BOX.CR100 1 1
294623 |CR100 ENGINE DOOR.CR100 1 1
294624 |CR100 L&R CHUTE END.WALLENSTEIN 2 2
294625 |CR100 CHUTE RIGHT BOTTOM GOLD 1 1
294626 |CR100 CHUTE RIGHT ELBOW SILVER 1 1
294627 |CR100 CHUTE LEFT BOTTOM GOLD 1 1
294628 |CR100 CHUTE LEFT ELBOW SILVER 1 1
296376 |CR Marketing Sticker 7.0 x 1.5 1 1
296377 |CR Marketing Sticker 13.0 x 2.5 1 1
VIN Label - CR100 1 1

Page 39

Rev A 280513



CR100 Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

794620
() .‘/f“:‘” SN
|
, N
5 (S e SN
I I

WALl FANSTEIN C-2

MODEL CR100 / CR100P

/SN

7

A\ &<

€ GO N,
< 5

Ui A

v\‘\ . ()
=% N

\\g‘ // - by

T S

WALLEARSTEM 20

Label Layout - Left Side

WALL ENSTEIN =2

Page 40 Rev A 280513



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

CR100 Parts Manual

MaIA apisul JaddoH

L02v6Z =

= MiIZLSAES T TEW

Al8J0S MON

prri
o
L
0
0
i
i
o
e% /
i
@ —

[ 6L¥6Z |

29167 |

L]

= ¥

= 9L¥6Z

—  291¥6Z

i

¥

.
| 602762
| s

129v6Z

FRLSAS T MO RO

Q3a3adiT1a1LMNI

619Y6Z

"19|09P PazZIIoYIND

INOA IO SIDJIDAD 310 SUBIS
‘palddo aq
1sNu suBbis mau ‘sublis Alojos
1noylim psaopidal supd 1o
9|qIB9||l dWOD28g ‘pPaAOW
-2l ‘pabowpp ussq 9ADY
suBis Ajojos §| - ¥IFWIWIY

29162

d00LyD / 001¥D 13AOW

[ dooryd |

[ dooido |

|A| L91v6Z T

|_l. 4474 W

= SIvv6Z

(444474 ¥

929v6Z

1434474

|oued ay} jo
abpa 8y} punoJe |INd Jou Op ‘Y 0} Jo
pawwL} 8q 0) paau ||Im [9geT :8}oN

| |04}u02 Youm apis Y3| Jo dn aso|n v‘
)

| epIs b1y

- InoApT |2gp]

Rev A 280513

Page 41



CR100 Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

#1012L269 \J

#1012L269 LEDGER CLEARANCE
SETTING GAUGE

For CR100 Series

An easy and accurate way of setting the criti-
cal clearances between the ledger blade
and the rotor chipper blade.

CRI100 J CRIDF COMMERCLAL
TRAILER WDOD CHIFFER
CPERATOR™S MANUAL

[ S p—

sl 1 e i s iy

ﬂl..,_ e i I By I e -

o S B g 1 B R Dy ke
Pl i s i iy Tad

CRAE sk gl vy

.

#Z97068 CR100 / CR100P
COMMERCIAL TRAILER WOOD CHIPPER
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.embmfg.com

Page 42

Rev A 280513




	CR100 Variation Chart
	Frame Detail - Tongue & Jack
	Frame Detail - Front
	Frame Detail - Rear
	Frame & Fender Detail
	Axle Ass’y
	Hub  Assembly
	Brake  Assembly
	Engine Carriage
	Engine
	Engine Compartment Shroud
	Engine Compartment Door
	Radiator Shroud & Screen Door
	Tank Compartment Shroud
	Battery Fuel & Hydraulic Tanks
	Tank Compartment Tool Tray Detail
	Battery Fuel & Hydraulic Tanks
	Control Panel  
	Tank Compartment Lid 
	Discharge Chute 
	Rotor Housing Rear 
	Rotor Housing Front 
	Rotor Interlock Latch
	Rotor Interlock Clutch 
	Rotor Asembly
	Pulley Shroud
	Hopper Top / Back View
	Bypass Valve Detail
	Hopper Front/ Bottom View
	Lower Roller
	Upper Roller
	Hopper Roller Shrouding
	Feed Table 
	Feed Roller Control Detail
	Winch 
	Winch Drum Detail 
	Winch Arm Ass’y
	Fairlead Ass’y Detail 
	Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder 
	Cylinder Seal Installation
	Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder Detail
	Flow Divider Ass’y
	Winch and Roller Lift Hydraulic Controls
	#20DK Seal Kit S20 Side Port
	#20BK Seal Kit 
	#20CK Seal Kit for S20 Inlet Side Port
	#20AK Seal Kit for S20 Work Sections
	Intellifeed Wiring Harness &
	Lights and Brakes Wiring Harness 
	Intellifeed Wiring Diagram #Z62109
	Hydraulic Hose Parts List 
	Hydraulic Schematic CR100
	Hydraulic Schematic CR100P
	Label Layout - List
	Label Layout - Left Side
	Label Layout - Right Side
	Accessories

